from group purchasing organizations and competition, the ability of AngioDynamics to obtain regulatory clearances or approval of its products, or to
integrate acquired businesses, as well as the risk factors listed from time to time in AngioDynamics' SEC filings, including but not limited to its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended May 31, 2023. AngioDynamics does not assume any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-
looking statements for any reason.

In the United States, the NanoKnife System has received a 510(k) clearance by the Food and Drug Administration for use in the surgical ablation of
soft tissue and is similarly approved for commercialization in Canada, the European Union and Australia. The NanoKnife System has not been cleared
for the treatment or therapy of a specific disease or condition.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

 Actual (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(2)  Pro Forma  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma
 May 31, 2024  May 31, 2024  May 31, 2024  May 31, 2023  May 31, 2023  May 31, 2023
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 70,980   142  $ 71,122  $ 91,074   (21,305)  $ 69,769
Cost of sales (exclusive
of intangible
amortization)  32,465   56   32,521   44,715   (12,836)   31,879

Gross profit  38,515   86   38,601   46,359   (8,469)   37,890

% of net sales  54.3%   54.3%   50.9%   54.3%

Operating expenses

Research and
development  6,724   (1)   6,723   7,860   (224)   7,636
Sales and marketing  24,581   (17)   24,564   26,293   (1,804)   24,489
General and
administrative  10,441   (7)   10,434   10,228   51   10,279
Amortization of
intangibles  2,574   —   2,574   4,406   (1,448)   2,958
Goodwill impairment  —   —   —   14,549   —   14,549
Change in fair value of
contingent
consideration  229   —   229   236   —   236
Acquisition,
restructuring and other
items, net  8,415   (3)   8,412   3,624   (368)   3,256

Total operating
expenses  52,964   (28)   52,936   67,196   (3,793)   63,403

Operating loss  (14,449)   114   (14,335)   (20,837)   (4,676)   (25,513)

Interest income
(expense), net  567   —   567   (901)   —   (901)

Other expense, net  (259)   —   (259)   (127)   —   (127)

Total other income
(expense), net  308   —   308   (1,028)   —   (1,028)

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.angiodynamics.com&esheet=54094728&newsitemid=20240716644861&lan=en-US&anchor=www.angiodynamics.com&index=3&md5=9e069effd78a0a2d086391447713d4e2

Loss before income
tax expense
(benefit)  (14,141)   114   (14,027)   (21,865)   (4,676)   (26,541)

Income tax benefit  (692)   —   (692)   (398)   —   (398)

Net loss $ (13,449)  $ 114  $ (13,335)  $ (21,467)  $ (4,676)  $ (26,143)

Loss per share

Basic $ (0.33)   $ (0.33)  $ (0.54)   $ (0.66)
Diluted $ (0.33)   $ (0.33)  $ (0.54)   $ (0.66)

Weighted average
shares outstanding

Basic  40,427   40,427   39,608   39,608
Diluted  40,427   40,427   39,608   39,608

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis
and BioSentry Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency Ablation and
Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the three months ended May 31, 2024 and May 31, 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the
Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except per share data)
 Twelve months ended  Twelve months ended

 Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma  As Reported (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)  Pro Forma
 May 31, 2024  May 31, 2024  May 31, 2024  May 31, 2023  May 31, 2023  May 31, 2023
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net sales $ 303,914   (33,193)  $ 270,721  $ 338,752   (81,565)  $ 257,187
Cost of sales (exclusive
of intangible
amortization)  149,216   (24,064)   125,152   164,506   (48,540)   115,966

Gross profit  154,698   (9,129)   145,569   174,246   (33,025)   141,221

% of net sales  50.9%   53.8%   51.4%   54.9%

Operating expenses

Research and
development  31,512   (648)   30,864   29,883   (615)   29,268
Sales and marketing  102,818   (4,730)   98,088   104,249   (6,109)   98,140
General and
administrative  41,164   (60)   41,104   40,003   (1,190)   38,813
Amortization of
intangibles  13,048   (2,571)   10,477   18,790   (5,790)   13,000
Goodwill impairment  159,476   —   159,476   14,549   —   14,549
Change in fair value of
contingent
consideration  432   —   432   2,320   —   2,320
Acquisition,
restructuring and other
items, net  53,182   (6,397)   46,785   15,633   (385)   15,248

Total operating
expenses  401,632   (14,406)   387,226   225,427   (14,089)   211,338

Gain on sale of assets  54,499   (54,499)   —   —   —   —

Operating loss  (192,435)   (49,222)   (241,657)   (51,181)   (18,936)   (70,117)

Interest income
(expense), net  1,614   —   1,614   (2,702)   —   (2,702)

Other expense, net  (817)   —   (817)   (554)   —   (554)

Total other income
(expense), net  797   —   797   (3,256)   —   (3,256)

Loss before income
tax expense
(benefit)  (191,638)   (49,222)   (240,860)   (54,437)   (18,936)   (73,373)

Income tax benefit  (7,289)   —   (7,289)   (1,995)   —   (1,995)

Net loss $ (184,349)  $ (49,222)  $ (233,571)  $ (52,442)  $ (18,936)  $ (71,378)

Loss per share

Basic $ (4.59)   $ (5.81)  $ (1.33)   $ (1.81)

Diluted $ (4.59)   $ (5.81)  $ (1.33)   $ (1.81)

Weighted average
shares outstanding

Basic  40,181   40,181   39,480   39,480
Diluted  40,181   40,181   39,480   39,480

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis
and BioSentry Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency Ablation and
Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the twelve months ended May 31, 2024 and May 31, 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the
Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

(in thousands, except per share data)

[…]

(6) An impairment of $3.4 million on intangible and fixed assets and an inventory write-off of $2.9 million was taken in the third quarter of fiscal year
2024 relating to the abandonment of the Syntrax and RF product lines.
(7) In the first quarter of fiscal year 2023, a $3.5 million payment was made to the Israeli Innovation Authority to fully satisfy the obligation related to
grant funds that were provided to Eximo for development of the Auryon laser prior to the acquisition in the second quarter of fiscal year 2020.
(8) Included in the $2.6 million in other for the year ended May 31, 2024 is $0.9 million of deferred financing fees that were written-off in conjunction
with the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry businesses and concurrent extinguishment of the debt.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)
 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

 Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2) Pro Forma

As
Reported

(1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2) Pro Forma Actual  Pro Forma

May 31,

2024
May 31,

2024
May 31,

2024
May 31,

2023 May 31, 2023
May 31,

2023
%

Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech $ 29,335 $ — $ 29,335 $ 26,494 $ (148) $ 26,346 10.7%   11.3%

Med Device  41,645  142  41,787  64,580  (21,157)  43,423 (35.5)%   (3.8)%
 $ 70,980 $ 142 $ 71,122 $ 91,074 $ (21,305) $ 69,769 (22.1)% 0.0% (22.1)%  1.9% 0.0% 1.9%

Net Sales

United
States $ 60,743 $ 61 $ 60,804 $ 74,439 $ (16,121) $ 58,318 (18.4)%   4.3%

International  10,237  81  10,318  16,635  (5,184)  11,451 (38.5)% 0.0% (38.5)%  (9.9)%
 $ 70,980 $ 142 $ 71,122 $ 91,074 $ (21,305) $ 69,769 (22.1)% 0.0% (22.1)%  1.9% 0.0% 1.9%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis
and BioSentry Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency Ablation and
Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the three months ended May 31, 2024 and May 31 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the
Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended

[…]

sales  47.3%   47.4%   45.2%   48.0%

Total $ 38,515 $ 86 $ 38,601  $ 46,359 $ (8,469) $ 37,890  (16.9)%  1.9%
Gross profit % of
sales  54.3%   54.3%   50.9%   54.3%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the
Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation of the RadioFrequency
Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the three months ended May 31, 2024 and May 31, 2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of the
Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)
 Twelve Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended

 Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2) Pro Forma

As
Reported

(1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2) Pro Forma  Actual  Pro Forma

May 31,

2024 May 31, 2024
May 31,

2024
May 31,

2023 May 31, 2023
May 31,

2023
%

Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net Sales

Med Tech $ 106,403 $ (443) $ 105,960 $ 96,687 $ (450) $ 96,237 10.0%   10.1%

Med Device  197,511  (32,750)  164,761  242,065  (81,115)  160,950 (18.4)%   2.4%
 $ 303,914 $ (33,193) $ 270,721 $ 338,752 $ (81,565) $ 257,187 (10.3)% 0.0% (10.3)%  5.3% 0.0% 5.3%

Net Sales

United
States $ 251,486 $ (23,037) $ 228,449 $ 282,713 $ (62,617) $ 220,096 (11.0)%   3.8%

International  52,428  (10,156)  42,272  56,039  (18,948)  37,091 (6.4)% 0.0% (6.4)%  14.0%
 $ 303,914 $ (33,193) $ 270,721 $ 338,752 $ (81,565) $ 257,187 (10.3)% 0.0% (10.3)%  5.3% 0.0% 5.3%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of
the Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses, the sale of the PICCs and Midlines Businesses and the discontinuation of the
RadioFrequency Ablation and Syntrax products ("the Businesses") for the twelve months ended May 31, 2024 and May 31
2023.
(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sales and discontinuation of
the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY
(in thousands)

 Twelve Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended